

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 32142/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 8526/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

AJIT KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.177267/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.177268/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.177270/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS /ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 34167/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.177968/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.177963/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.177960/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 30666/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.179381/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.179379/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.179376/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Item No. 61

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 32123/2023

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.20 I.E. Diary No. 32142/2023.]....FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.178236/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.178234/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 15-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Parties

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Parolia, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kashish Sareen, Adv.  
Mr. Alankrit Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

Delay condoned.

Since the similar Special Leave Petitions filed by the home buyers have been entertained, issue notice in the present matters. As the petitioners were party in the bunch proceedings before the High Court, they shall have the benefit of interim protection as was passed by this Court on 17.04.2023 in the SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023.

Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023.

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, learned counsel accepts notice for the Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited (respondent No. 4). Formal notice need not be issued for the respondent No. 4.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR