

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 52029/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP No. 9327/2022 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

VIKAS KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.9052/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.9054/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 29-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shashwat Anand, AOR  
Mr. Shashwat Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruva Vig, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhat Ranjan Raj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kustubh Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Kuber Dewan, Adv.  
Ms. Neeharika Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel Mr. Kustubh Srivastava accepts notice for respondent No.2-ICICI Bank.

Tag with SLP (C) No.7649/2023.

Since, the Coordinate Bench of this Court in SLP (C)

No.7649/2023 has granted interim protection to the petitioner therein, in the interest of consistency, the same interim protection shall follow in this case also.

(RADHA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)