

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).44641/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No.9491/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

GIRISH B G & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 212418/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.212416/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 212420/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.212414/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

Diary No(s). 44634/2025 (XIV)

(IA No. 212750/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.212749/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 212751/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.212748/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 44656/2025 (XIV)

(IA No. 212176/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.212178/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 212180/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.212175/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 01-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Akshay Srivastava , AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Sharma, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.
2. Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay

as well as on the petitions, returnable on 16.10.2025.

3. Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

4. Registry is directed to send soft copy of the paper-book to learned amicus curiae.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR